Note No. #1

POWER GRID CORPORATION OF INDIA LIMITED

CORPORATE MEDICAL GROUP

Ref: CC:HR:Medical:RTI:2024

Date: 07.06.2024

Subject: Reply to RTI appeal by Karra Satyavathi, RTI Appeal Registration No. PGCIL/A/E/24/00024 **dated 17.05.2024**.

RTI Appeal bearing registration no PGCIL/A/E/24/00024 dated 17.05.2024 in respect of **Karra Satyavathi** has been forwarded to Corporate Medical Group for appropriate reply. (Copy of Request enclosed as Annexure A).

The detail of the information sought along with reply proposed is as under:

Information Sought	 Whether there are any existing policies or schemes for reimbursing IVF treatment expenses for PGCIL employees? If such schemes exist, details of the eligibility criteria for availing the reimbursement? The maximum reimbursable amount as per IVF cycle and any sub-clauses defining covered expenses? Any document specifying the approval process for claiming IVF treatment reimbursement?
	Point No.1-Yes, through different platforms, access to policies for reimbursing IVF treatment expenses have been provided to POWERGRID employees. Point no 2,3&4- As per clause no 8(1)(d) of RTI Act 2005, the policy is the intellectual property, the disclosure of which would harm the competitive position of the organization and there is no larger public interest involved in disclosure of such information.

Submitted for approval please.

DGM(HR)

CGM(HR)

Annexure A.PDF

07/06/2024 5:43 PM

SHITANSHU SHARMA (OFFICER (WEG MED WEL))

Note No. #2

07/06/2024 5:47 PM

S.K.SHARMA (DGM(WAG MED WEL)) Note No. #3

07/06/2024 10:24 PM

PK HARINARAYANAN (CGM(HR))

Note No. #4

10/06/2024 10:15 AM

S.K.SHARMA (DGM(WAG MED WEL))

RTI Appeal Details https://rtionline.gov.in/RTIMIS/NODAL/rti_appeal_details.php?reg=... File No. CC-HR-18-23/0007/2024/Section(Wages Medical Welfare) (Computer No. 826610) 3 Attachment: Annexure A.PDF Note No. #1

RTI APPEAL DETAILS					
RTI Appeal Registration No. :	PGCIL/A/E/24/00024	RTI Appeal Received Date :	17/05/2024		
RTI Request Registration No. :	PGCIL/R/E/24/00239	RTI Request Registration Date :	28/04/2024		
Name :	KARRA SATYAVATHI	Gender :	Female		
Address :	PLOT No.36,D.No.1-4-160.1.36, HI-TENSION ROAD,GZP SCHOOL ROAD, MANIK SAI ENCLAVE, SAINIKPURIMANIK SAI ENCLAVE,GZP School Rd,SAINIKPURI,SECUNDE				
Pin Code :	500094				
State :	Andhra Pradesh	Country :	India		
Phone :	+91-7780194196	Mobile No :	+91-7780194196		
Email :	karrasatyavathi1958@gmail.com				
Status :	Urban	Educational Status :			
Citizenship :	Indian	Is Appellant below poverty line ? :	No		
CPIO of Public Authority Approached :	11922	CPIO's Order/Decision Date :	Details not provided		
CPIO's Order/ Decision No. :	Details not provided				
Ground For Appeal :	Provided Incomplete, Misleading or False Information				
Text of RTI First Appeal :	THE RTI APPEAL PDF IS HEREWITH ATTACHED				

File No. CC-HR-18-23/0007/2024/Section(Wages Medical Welfare) (Computer No. 826610) 4 Note No. #1 Attachment:Annexure A.PDF



पावर ग्रिंड कोर्पोरशन ऑफ इंडिया लिमिटेड Power Grid Corporation of India Limited सूचना का अधिकार अभिनियम 2005 के अंतर्गत केन्द्रीय लोक सूचना अधिकारी Central Public Information Officer under the RTI Act, 2005 केन्द्रीय कार्यालय, 'सौदामिनी', प्लाट नं.2, सैक्टर-29, गुडगांव, हरियाणा-122001 Corporate Centre, 'Saudamini', Plot No. 2, Sector-29, Gurgaon, Haryana-122001 CIN : L40101DL1989GOI038121



दिनांक: 16th May, 2024

PGCIL/R/E/24/00239

Shri Karra Satyavathi PLOT No.36,D.No.1-4-160.1.36, HI-TENSION ROAD GZP SCHOOL ROAD, MANIK SAI ENCLAVE SAINIKPURI, MANIK SAI ENCLAVE,GZP School Rd SAINIKPURI,SECUNDE, Pin:500094

विषयः सूचना का अधिकार अधिनियम, 2005 के तहत जानकारी | Information under RTI Act, 2005.

महोदय / महोदया,

कृपया आर.टी.आई. अधिनियम, 2005 के तहत दिनांक 28th April, 2024 को प्राप्त अपने आर.टी.आई. अनुरोध का संदर्भ लें। This has reference to your RTI request received on 28th April, 2024 for providing information under RTI Act, 2005.

उपरोक्त पत्र में वांछित जानकारी अनुलग्नक-। में संलग्न है । The desired information is attached at Annexure-I.

यदि आप केंद्रीय लोक सूचना अधिकारी के उत्तर से संतुष्ट न हों तो, केंद्रीय लोक सूचना अधिकारी के उत्तर की प्राप्ति के 30 दिनों के भीतर पहले अपील प्राधिकारी के सम्मुख अपील की जा सकती है। आर.टी.आई अधिनियम, 2005 के तहत केंद्रीय कार्यालय, गुड़गांव में अपील प्राधिकारी का विवरण निम्नानुसार है:। First Appeal, if any, against the reply of CPIO may be made to the first appellate Authority within 30 days of the receipt of the reply of CPIO. Details of Appellate Authority at Corporate Centre, Gurgaon, under RTI Act, 2005 is as below:

श्री बी.अनंत शर्मा

कार्यपालक निदेशक (केंद्रीय आयोजना एवं एम. एम.) एवं अपील प्राधिकारी केंद्रीय कार्यालय, पावर ग्रिड कॉर्पोरेशन ऑफ इंडिया लिमिटेड, सौदामिनी, प्लॉट नंबर-2, सेक्टर-29, गुड़गांव-122001, हरियाणा। ईमेल आईडी: appellate.cc@powergrid.co.in फोन नंबर: 0124-2571994 Shri B Anantha Sarma Executive Director (CP & MM) & Appellate Authority Corporate Centre, Power Grid Corporation of India Limited "Saudamini", Plot No. 2, Sector-29, Gurgaon – 122007, Haryana. Email ID: appellate.cc@powergrid.co.in Phone No. 0124-2571994

धन्यवाद, Thank you,

(4)) min (10 16/0/24

(ए. जगन्नाथ राव) मुख्य महाप्रबंधक (केंद्रीय आयोजना) एवं केंद्रीय लोक सूचना अधिकारी Email ID: cplo.cc@powergrid.co.in

Annexure-I

Sub : Reply to RTI request of Shri Karra Satyavathi Regn. No. PGCIL/R/E/24/00239

S.No.	Information sought	Reply			
1.	Whether there are any existing policies or schemes for reimbursing IVF treatment expenses for PGCIL employees?	Yes			
2.	If such schemes exist, details of the eligibility criteria for availing the reimbursement?	As per clause no 8(1)(d) of RTI Act 2005, the policy is the intellectual property, the disclosure of which would harm the competitive position of the organization and there is no larger public interest involved in disclosure of such information.			
3.	The maximum reimbursable amount as per IVF cycle and any sub-clauses defining covered expenses?				
4.	Any document specifying the approval process for claiming IVF treatment reimbursement?				
	fagnic .				
